

No. 23-5173

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the District of Columbia**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Citizens United
in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant and Reversal**

MICHAEL BOOS
CITIZENS UNITED
1006 Pennsylvania Ave., S.E.
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 541-5420

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
jmorgan@lawandfreedom.com
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
*Attorney of Record
December 11, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Authorities.	vi
Glossary of Abbreviations.	vii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
 ARGUMENT	
I. AGENCY PLANS SUBMITTED IN RESPONSE TO SECTION 3 OF EXECUTIVE ORDER 14019 ARE NOT PROTECTED BY THE PRESIDENTIAL COMMUNICATIONS PRIVILEGE.	2
II. PRESIDENT BIDEN’S EXECUTIVE ORDER 14019 IS UNRELATED TO THE PRESIDENT’S ARTICLE II POWERS	7
III. EXECUTIVE ORDER 14019 IS A SLIPPERY SLOPE THAT COULD BE CONSTRUED BY FEDERAL WORKERS AS AN ATTEMPT TO PROMOTE THE INTERESTS OF THE PRESIDENT’S POLITICAL PARTY	11
IV. THE NEED FOR GOVERNMENTAL TRANSPARENCY OUTWEIGHS THE ADMINISTRATION’S EFFORT TO CONCEAL ITS POLITICIZATION OF GOVERNMENT	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CONSTITUTION	
Article I, Section 4	8, 10, 16
Article II, Section 1	8, 10, 16
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552	4, 6, 17
5 U.S.C. §§ 7321, <i>et seq.</i>	1
CASES	
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	7
* <i>Ctr. for Effective Gov't v. Dep't of State</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2013)	10, 11
<i>Edwards v. National Audubon Soc.</i> , 556 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1977)	18
* <i>Judicial Watch v. DOJ</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	6, 10
<i>Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	19
MISCELLANEOUS	
John Adams, A Dissertation on the Canon and Feudal Law, No. 3. <i>Boston Gazette</i> (Sept. 30, 1765)	18
“Congress Should Defund the Unconstitutional Biden Executive Order 14019 That Uses Federal Agencies and Tax Dollars for Political Campaign Activities,” ConservativeActionProject.com (June 13, 2023)	14
DOJ, “Attorney General Merrick B. Garland Issues New FOIA Guidelines to Favor Disclosure and Transparency” (Mar. 15, 2022)	19
“DOJ Continues to Redact, Suppress Crucial Documents Involving Voter Registration Projects,” Foundation for Government Accountability (Sept. 11, 2022)	13
Executive Order 14019.	2, 4, 5, 7, 9, 11
Letter from 15 state Secretaries of State to President Joe Biden (Aug. 3, 2022)	9, 10

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Letter from James Madison to W.T. Barry (Aug. 4, 1822), in 9 <u>The Writings of James Madison</u> at 103 (G. Hunt, ed.) (G.P. Putnam’s Sons: 1910)	17, 18
Letter from Rep. Ralph Norman to Attorney General Merrick Garland (Oct. 18, 2022)	14
Letter from Sen. Bill Hagerty to President Joe Biden (May 10, 2023)	15
F. Lucas, “Biden’s Secretive Election Order Plans Shielded From Congress but Showcased by Political Allies,” <i>Daily Signal</i> (May 9, 2023)	14, 15
F. Lucas, <u>The Myth of Voter Suppression: The Left’s Assault on Clean Elections</u> (Bombardier Books: 2022)	13
Pew Research Center, “Biden’s Job Rating Slumps as Public’s View of Economy Turns More Negative” (July 13, 2022)	20
E. Relman, “Biden’s White House press secretary Jen Psaki promises to bring ‘transparency and truth’ back to the briefing room,” <i>Business Insider</i> (Jan. 20, 2021)	19
J. Riley, “Data Disprove the ‘Voter Suppression’ Myth,” <i>Wall Street Journal</i> (May 7, 2019)	13
I. Shapiro, “ The Voter Suppression Lie ,” CATO Institute (Apr. 22, 2021)	13
B. York, “Joe Biden’s secret voter plan,” <i>Washington Examiner</i> (Sept. 12, 2022)	12
